
CABINET
AGENDA

Page 1 of 2

TUESDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 AT 7.30 PM
DBC COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE FORUM

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Williams (Leader)
Councillor Griffiths (Deputy Leader)
Councillor Elliot

Councillor G Sutton
Councillor Anderson
Councillor Banks

For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 9)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on  21 July 2020.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial

(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
[...]
k.gaynor@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Linda.roberts@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:sally.marshall@dacorum.gov.uk


Report for: Cabinet

Date of meeting:  22 September 2020

PART:  1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Budget Monitoring Quarter 1 2020/21
Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources

Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)
James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance & Operations)

Purpose of report: To provide details of the projected outturn for 2020/21 as at 
Quarter 1 for the:

• General Fund
• Housing Revenue Account
• Capital Programme

Recommendations It is recommended that Cabinet consider the budget monitoring 
position for each of the above accounts and:

1. Recommend to Council approval of the revised capital 
programme to move £7.3m slippage identified at Quarter 
1 into financial year 2021/22 as detailed in Appendix C.

2. Recommend to Council approval of supplementary 
revenue budgets as follows: 

 Supplementary budget of £140k in The Forum premises 
budget to fund the costs of ensuring the building is safe 
for staff to return under Coronavirus.

 Supplementary budget of £60k in the Premises 
Insurance budget to fund additional costs of Uninsured 
Losses, to be funded from the Uninsured Losses 
reserve.

 Supplementary budget of £253k in the Building Control 
service to fund the final settlement of Work in Progress 
following the transfer of the service to Hertfordshire 
Building Control. This is to be funded from the 
Management of Change reserve.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 Supplementary budget of £33k in the Garage service, 
funded from the Invest to Save reserve, to fund a 
specialist project manager to lead on improvements to 
the garage letting process.

3. Recommend to Council approval of supplementary 
capital budgets as follows:

 A capital budget of £90k in the Waste and Recycling 
Capital budgets for new Wheeled Bins.

 Additional budget of £400k in the Fleet Replacement 
Budget, to fund additional vehicles.

 Capital budgets of £24k and £19k to fund electrical 
upgrade works at Berkhamsted Civic Centre and Victoria 
Hall Tring respectively.

 Capital budget of £15k for essential roofing 
improvements at The Denes.

Corporate 
objectives:

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery.

Implications: Financial
This report outlines the financial position for the Council for 
2020/21 and so summarises the financial implications of service 
decisions expected to be made for the financial year.

Value for Money
Regular budget monitoring and reporting supports the effective 
use of the financial resources available to the Council. 

Risk Implications This reports outlines the financial position for the Council for 
2020/21 and in so doing quantifies the financial risk associated 
with service decisions expected to be made for the financial 
year.

Community Impact 
Assessment

The content of this report does not require a Community Impact 
Assessment to be undertaken.

Health And Safety 
Implications

There are no Health and Safety implications arising from this 
report.

Statutory Officer 
Comments:

Deputy Section 151 Officer:
This is a Deputy S.151 Officer report.

Monitoring Officer:
No comments to add to the report.

Consultees The position reported within this report has been reviewed and 
discussed with relevant Council Officers.

Glossary of 
acronyms and any  
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

GF – General Fund
HRA – Housing Revenue Account

Page 12



1. Executive Summary

1.1 General Fund revenue outturn – the Council is facing significant financial 
pressures as a result of the coronavirus. Overall in the General Fund a pressure 
of £5.8m is forecast, of which £5.5m results from the implications of coronavirus.

At this relatively early stage in the financial year, the majority of the forecast 
pressures are estimates of how budgets might be affected over the longer-
[...]
d-19.

2. To highlight the work and support the Council has been carrying 
out across service areas in relation to Covid-19.

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet receive and note:

(a) The projected financial impact of Covid-19 for 2020/21 as 
set out in section 1.

(b) The service updates provided in section 2.

Corporate 
objectives:

The financial impact and the Council’s response to Covid-19 will 
impact all of the Council’s Corporate Objectives.

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial

Financial Implications are covered in section 1.

Value for money

Covid-19 will have various value for money implications which will 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



be assessed as proposals develop to respond to the issues raised.  

The Council’s initial response has focused on continuity of service 
provision and support for key groups and organisations – the 
measures implemented are aimed at assisting the recovery and 
minimising the long terms impacts as much as possible.

Risk implications Due to the significant impact of Covid-19, a new strategic risk has 
been entered into the Council’s Strategic Risk Register. 

Community Impact 
Assessment

The Council’s response to date has tried to ensure minimal service 
disruption to the community. The recovery phase of the Council’s 
response will continually assess its impact on the community to 
ensure a balanced and effective response and this will be directed 
through the various recovery groups.

Health and safety 
Implications

The Council has acted promptly and put in place appropriate 
measures to ensure that staff, councillors and the community are 
protected from Covid-19 whilst trying to ensure minimal service 
disruption.  This will continued to be assessed through the recovery 
stages.

Monitoring Officer/
S.151 Officer 
Comments

Monitoring Officer comments

The Monitoring Officer continues to monitor the key issues raised 
by legislative changes and relevant government guidance and 
ensure that effective policies and procedures are in place to assist 
services to continue to deliver during the pandemic and subsequent 
recovery phase.

S151 Officer comments

The Financial Implications section of the report have been written 
by the S151 officer and will continue to be monitored as actual 
costs become clearer.   Members will be regularly updated on the 
financial implications of Covid-19 as they develop.

Consultees: Leader of the Council, Councillor Andrew Williams

Background 
papers:

Coronavirus Covid-19: Guidance for Local Government

Procurement Policy Note 02/20 – Supplier Relief due to Covid-19

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

None

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

1.1 This section provides an update on the Covid-related financial pressures detailed in 
the June Cabinet report. It does not include the business-as-usual pressures that 

Page 30



emerge over the course of the year, which will continue to be reported to Members 
through the scheduled Budget Monitoring reports. 

1.2 The forecasts in this report have been updated to reflect five months’ worth of current 
year data, as well as the most recent announcements from Government on the 
financial support that will be provided to councils over the course of the year. 

1.3 As at the end of August, DBC is forecast to face a net General Fund pressure in the 
current financial year of around £2.5m (down from the £5m pressure forecast in May).  
This is a net position, incorporating the following:

 Additional expenditure £1.8m – offset by £1.8m of Government grants, as detailed 
in the previous report (see section 1.10)

 Lost income £4.1m – offset by £1.6m from the Government income guarantee 
scheme, detailed later in this report (see section 1.7)

1.4 Currently, there are no indications that further Government support will be made 
available to local authorities. Whilst use of reserves may be an option for DBC to cover 
the predicted shortfall, the
[...]
: 22nd September 2020 

Part: I

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Loan Agreement with West Herts Crematorium Committee.

Author:

Contacts:

Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director Finance and Resources.

Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources.
James Deane, Corporate Director Finance and Operations.

Purpose of report: To seek approval to award a long term loan to the partner authorities of 
West Herts Crematorium Joint Committee (WHCJC) to fund the 
development of a Crematorium in Dacorum. The loan will be available 
once the project has completed all planning process and has final planning 
approval.

Recommendations: 1. That Cabinet recommend Council agree a £6m loan to the partner 
authorities of the West Herts Crematorium Joint Committee (WHCJC), 
and a supporting Deed of Contribution and Indemnity  and delegate 
authority to the Corporate Director , Finance and Operations in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources to 
finalise terms of the required legal documentation.

2. That Cabinet delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Finance 
and Operations in consultation with the Assistant Director, Corporate 
and Contracted services to agree a land management or lease 
agreement with one or all of the partner authorities of WHCJC for the 
proposed crematorium site on Bedmond Road.

Corporate Objectives: Ensuring Economic Growth and Prosperity

Implications: Financial 

The loan facility provided to WHCJC will ensure all costs incurred to 
administer the loan are paid by the borrower.

The loan is underwritten by all WHCJC Local Authority partners, who are 
all Local Authorities in Hertfordshire and hence the loan is considered a 
secure loan to provide.

The loan agreement details a surplus 2% charge of interest on the cost of 
borrowing these funds externally so would provide an additional revenue 
income of at least £50k p.a.

In addition to this additional revenue the council will receive an annual 
rental payment for the land of circa £50k p.a. and expected increases in 

Page 42

Agenda Item 9



‘Value For Money 
Implications’

the volume of burials of cremated remains at the adjacent Poppy Fields 
Cemetery.

Value for Money 

The loan agreement details a surplus 2% charge of interest on the councils 
cost of borrowing these funds externally. This will ensure the council 
makes a return on this investment.

Risk Implications The Local Authorities that are underwriting this loan facility are already 
approved third parties included in the DBC treasury Management strategy, 
and hence deemed financially sustainable.

The Treasury Management strategy is produced annually utilising external 
professional guidance in regards to risk, investing in other Local Authority 
partners is considered a low risk strategy for the council.

The Council itself as one of the partner organisations is also taking on a 
20% share of the risk in this project. The business case for the pending 
crematorium and the fiscal position of WHCJC have been evaluated to 
ensure that the risk is considered small.

The Medium Term Financial Strategy outlines the council’s future needs 
for capital financing, and lending £6m externally would not impact on the 
council’s ability to borrow to deliver this strategy. The council at present 
has significant borrowing headroom that could be utilised to fund other 
strategic ambitions.

Community Impact 
Assessment

N/A

Health And Safety 
Implications

N/A

Monitoring Officer

Deputy S.151 Officer 
Comments

Monitoring Officer:   

The loan will be documented in a formal loan agreement made between 
Dacorum as the lender and the partner authorities of Watford, Hertsmere, 
St Albans and Three Rivers District Council as the borrowers.   Dacorum’s 
liability for its proportionate share of the loan in the event of default is 
documented in the supporting Deed of Contribution and Indemnity.

Deputy S.151 Officer

The comments of the Deputy S151 are included in t
[...]
opment includes one wheelchair compliant house.

Health And Safety 
Implications

Each new build scheme has in place a Principal Designer and 
Construction Design and Management Regulations (CDM) 
Advisor. Contractors are required to comply with the Council’s 
Health and Safety (H&S) policy along with Considerate 
Constructors requirements. 

Health & Safety is identified as a key risk of the Housing 
Service and is reported to the Council’s Housing and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee on a 
quarterly basis. To ensure compliance monthly site checks 
carried out on behalf of DBC as the client to ensure 
adherence to H&S procedures.

In addition the recommended contractor, Bugler 
Developments Ltd was the only tenderer to provide and 
reference implementation of a COVID-19 working policy and 
is COVID-19 compliant.

Monitoring 
Officer/S.151 Officer 
Comments

Monitoring Officer:   

The proposed contract award follows a competitive and 
compliant tender process which demonstrates that the 
Council is receiving value for money for the contract.

Deputy S.151 Officer

The Coniston Road development is part of the approved HRA 
capital programme and the costs of this contract are in line 
with the approved budget for this project.

Consultees: Mark Gaynor, Corporate Director Housing and Regeneration

James Deane, Corporate Director Finance & Operations

Fiona Williamson, Assistant Director Housing 

Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director Finance and Resources

David Barrett, Group Manager, Housing Development

Caroline Souto, Financial Planning & Analysis Team Leader, 
Financial Services

Page 48



Andrew Linden, Team Leader, Commissioning, Procurement 
& Compliance 

Background papers: HRA Business Plan January 2020

Glossary of acronyms 
and any  other 
abbreviations used in 
this report:

HRA  Housing Revenue Account
ITT  Invitation to Tender
JCT  Joint Contract Tribunal
SQ  Separate Pre- Qualification
PID Project Initiation Document
CDM  Construction Design a
[...]
nd reviewed and updated on 
Project Management Office, on a monthly basis. 

A risk assessment is completed for this project by the 
Employers Agent and reviewed monthly from the award of the 
contract. 

Community Impact 
Assessment

A Community Impact assessment is not required as homes are 
developed and allocated in line with the demand and to 
replicate the criteria for assessment, as set out in the  Council’s 
Allocation Policy, which has had a full assessment. The 
Development includes four Wheelchair units on the ground 
floor.

Health And Safety 
Implications

Each new build scheme has in place a Principal Designer 
and Construction Design and Management Regulations 
(CDM) Advisor. Contractors are required to comply with the 
Council’s Health and Safety (H&S) policy along with 
Considerate Constructors requirements. 

Page 82



Health and Safety is identified as a key risk of the Housing 
Service and is reported to the Council’s Housing and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee on a 
quarterly basis. To ensure compliance monthly site checks 
carried out on behalf of DBC as the client to ensure 
adherence to H&S procedures.

Monitoring 
Officer/S.151 Officer 
Comments

 Monitoring Officer:   

The proposed contract award follows a competitive and 
compliant tender process which demonstrates that the 
Council is receiving value for money for the contract.

Deputy S.151 Officer

The Eastwick Row development is part of the approved HRA 
capital programme and the costs of this contract can be met 
from within approved New Build Housing budget.

Consultees: Mark Gaynor, Corporate Director Housing and Regeneration

James Deane, Corporate Director Finance & Operations

Fiona Williamson, Assistant Director Housing 

Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director Finance and Resources

David Barrett, Group Manager, Housing Development

Caroline Souto, Financial Planning & Analysis Team Leader, 
Financial Services

Andrew Linden, Team Leader, Commissioning, Procurement 
& 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
Councillors: Williams (Leader)  
 Griffiths (Deputy 

Leader) 
 

 Elliot  
 Anderson  
 Banks  
 
Officers: David Barrett Group Manager - Housing Development 
 Mark Brookes Assistant Director - Corporate and 

Contracted Services 
 James Deane Corporate Director - Finance and 

Operations 
 Mark Gaynor Corporate Director - Housing & 

Regeneration 
 Nigel Howcutt Assistant Director - Finance and Resources 
 Sally Marshall Chief Executive 
 Katie Mogan Corporate and Democratic Support Lead 

Officer 
 
  

 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

CA/70/20   MINUTES 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2020 were agreed by Members present and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

CA/71/20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Sutton.   
 

CA/72/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

CA/73/20   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation  
 

CA/74/20   REFERRALS TO CABINET 
 



There were no referrals to Cabinet 
 

CA/75/20   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

The forward plan was noted with the following change: 
- Add Equality and Diversity Strategy to December 

 

CA/76/20   Q1 FINANCIAL REPORT 
 

Decision  

That Cabinet consider the budget monitoring position for each of the above accounts 

and: 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND; 

1. Recommend to Council approval of the revised capital programme to 

move £7.3m slippage identified at Quarter 1 into financial year 2021/22 

as detailed in Appendix C. 

 

2. Recommend to Council approval of supplementary revenue budgets as 

follows:  

 

 Supplementary budget of £140k in The Forum premises budget to 

fund the costs of ensuring the building is safe for staff to return 

under Coronavirus. 

 

 Supplementary budget of £60k in the Premises Insurance budget to 

fund additional costs of Uninsured Losses, to be funded from the 

Uninsured Losses reserve. 

 

 Supplementary budget of £253k in the Building Control service to 

fund the final settlement of Work in Progress following the transfer of 

the service to Hertfordshire Building Control. This is to be funded 

from the Management of Change reserve. 

 

 Supplementary budget of £33k in the Garage service, funded from 

the Invest to Save reserve, to fund a specialist project manager to 

lead on improvements to the garage letting process. 

 

3. Recommend to Council approval of supplementary capital budgets as 

follows: 

 



3 
 

 A capital budget of £90k in the Waste and Recycling Capital budgets for 

new Wheeled Bins. 

 

 Additional budget of £400k in the Fleet Replacement Budget, to fund 

additional vehicles. 

 

 Capital budgets of £24k and £19k to fund electrical upgrade works at 

Berkhamsted Civic Centre and Victoria Hall Tring respectively. 

 

 Capital budget of £15k for essential roofing improvements at The Denes. 

 
Corporate objectives  

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery. 

Deputy Section 151 Officer: 

This is a Deputy S.151 Officer report. 

Monitoring Officer: 

No comments to add to the report. 

Advice 

Councillor Elliot introduced the report to members. He stated that since the report 

was written, significant data has been made available which has updated the forecast 

pressure and is superseded by the Covid-19 update report next on the agenda. The 

report has been taken to Finance and Resources OSC for information.  

Recommendations agreed. 

 

 

CA/77/20   COVID-19 UPDATE 
 

Decision  

1. That Cabinet note: 

(a) The projected financial impact of Covid-19 for 2020/21 as set out in section 1 

of the report. 

(b) The service updates provided in section 2 of the report. 

 

Corporate objectives  

The financial impact and the Council’s response to Covid-19 will impact all of the 

Council’s Corporate Objectives. 



Monitoring Officer comments 

The Monitoring Officer continues to monitor the key issues raised by legislative 

changes and relevant government guidance and ensure that effective policies and 

procedures are in place to assist services to continue to deliver during the pandemic 

and subsequent recovery phase. 

S151 Officer comments 

The Financial Implications section of the report have been written by the S151 officer 

and will continue to be monitored as actual costs become clearer.   Members will be 

regularly updated on the financial implications of Covid-19 as they develop. 

Advice  

S Marshall ran through the main highlights of the report. In light of the announcement 

on restrictions announced by the Prime Minister today, the implications of this will be 

explored at the Incident Management Team this week. There was a clear message 

today about continuing to work from home but there is still a need to still provide local 

services. S Marshall paid tribute to teams who have worked hard throughout the 

crisis and adapted to new ways of working particularly the Environmental Health 

team who have assisted with the Track and Trace programme over the summer and 

the demand will increase on this service over the winter months.  

Councillor Williams provided an update on the Old Town Hall. He said he attended 

the Housing & Community OSC meeting where the committee discussed the 

possibility of reopening the hall. The configuration of the hall and its financial viability 

make it a huge challenge to try and reopen safely with a meaningful programme and 

therefore, a decision has been taken to not reopen the Old Town Hall before the end 

of the calendar year. This decision will be review in January 2021. There will be an 

opportunity to redeploy the staff to other departments.  

S Marshall added that there are various roles across the council that are critical to 

the covid-19 response that the staff can be redeployed in to. This will take into 

account the staff’s existing skills such as health and safety, admin work and 

communications.  

Councillor Tindall referred to page 38, paragraph 2.25 about the LEP and was 

concerned that there was no mention of small businesses. He asked for further 

information on how the LEP was helping businesses.  

S Marshall said they had a comprehensive programme and the LEP is working 

closely with businesses and the Economic Development Team at Dacorum. There 

are packages on the LEP website and they are engaging with businesses and have 

access to various forms of funding such as self-funding and crowd funding. The LEP 

is leading on the economic recovery cell on behalf of the Hertfordshire public sector 

and the key aspects are updated weekly with all the council Chief Executives.  



5 
 

Councillor Tindall said he would make local businesses aware of this  

J Deane updated the committee on the financial implications. In June, there was a 

forecast pressure of £5m which has now been refined based on year to date figures 

and government information and this pressure is now forecast at £2.5m. In the 

general fund, this pressure is largely based on the income side. There has been 

further information from the government on the Sales, Fees and Charges scheme, 

the local authority must absorb the first 5% of losses for eligible income streams, but 

central government will underwrite 75% of the remaining 95%. This scheme does not 

apply to rental income streams and so any losses from garage rentals of commercial 

income will not be eligible. For the remainder of the year, we have assumed the 

same shortfall on income over the next seven months and will depend on if there is a 

recession and how bad it affects residents. 

In relation to expenditure, the council is currently living within its £1.8m grant from the 

government but this will come under increasing pressure, particularly in Waste 

Services, after today’s announcement that the covid-19 response level has raised to 

level 4. Council tax collection will again depend on how a recession plays out and 

whether unemployment increases. It is currently down 1.7% year-on-year, but this is 

to be expected as a result of re-profiling. Some residents took the two free months at 

the start of the year and pushed payment to the end of the year. The Medium Term 

Financial Strategy is coming to Cabinet next month which will report on the long term 

impact. On the Housing Revenue Account, there is much less of a concern and 

forecasting a surplus as there is currently the inability to do less urgent works in our 

housing stock.  

Councillor Griffiths assured members that they were not cutting back on the work but 

the team cannot catch up in time on the work that was already programmed.  

Councillor Williams suggested there was a risk to the HRA if rent is not recovered as 

this will have an impact in future years.  

J Deane said there would be risk if arrears do not catch up.  

M Gaynor said that there is a reduction in the number of replacement works to 

balance off the number of workers available.  

Councillor Williams said there were no new bathrooms or kitchens to be fitted this 

financial year.  

S Marshall updated Cabinet that the council were notified by the Secretary of State 

for Health and Social Care that there would be a lot more emphasis on track and 

trace and asked local authorities to play their part in encouraging and educating 

people to comply. There is a new requirement to investigate and fine those who are 

not self-isolating. There is a self-isolation relief scheme in place which is a grant from 

government for those who cannot work from home if they need to self-isolate and the 

allocation of this grant will lie with unitary and district councils. The scheme will need 

to be in place by 12th October to make these £500 payments.  



J Deane assured members that a process to allocate this grant would be put in place. 

The team have put in place several grant schemes over the last few months so they 

know what they are doing.  

Recommendations agreed.  

 

CA/78/20   WEST HERTS CREMATORIUM CONSORTIUM LOAN AGREEMENT 
 

Decision  

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND;  
 
1. a £6m loan to the partner authorities of the West Herts Crematorium Joint 

Committee (WHCJC), and a supporting Deed of Contribution and Indemnity  

and delegate authority to the Corporate Director , Finance and Operations 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources to 

finalise terms of the required legal documentation. 

 

2. That Cabinet delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Finance and 

Operations in consultation with the Assistant Director, Corporate and Contracted 

services to agree a land management or lease agreement with one or all of the 

partner authorities of WHCJC for the proposed crematorium site on Bedmond 

Road. 

 
Corporate objectives  
 
Ensuring Economic Growth and Prosperity 

Monitoring Officer:    

The loan will be documented in a formal loan agreement made between Dacorum as 

the lender and the partner authorities of Watford, Hertsmere, St Albans and Three 

Rivers District Council as the borrowers. Dacorum’s liability for its proportionate 

share of the loan in the event of default is documented in the supporting Deed of 

Contribution and Indemnity. 

Deputy S.151 Officer 

The comments of the Deputy S151 are included in the body of this report. 

Advice 

Councillor Elliot introduced the report to members and this project was a joint venture 

with the West Herts Joint Crematorium Committee. If agreed, this report will agree a 

loan of £6m for the building of the crematorium over the next 20 years. The land is 

owned by Dacorum so we will receive income from the site plus we are charging 



7 
 

interest on the loan at 2%. The recommendations delegate authority to the Assistant 

Director of Finance and Resources and the Portfolio Holder to finalise the legal 

documents after the outcome of the planning application.  

N Howcutt said the first recommendation referred to the lease of the land and we 

have worked in partnership with the four other members of the West Herts Joint 

Crematorium Committee on this project.  

Councillor Williams noted the financial aspects of the report and said this would be a 

good social facility for residents of Dacorum especially with severe capacity issues at 

Garston.  

Recommendations agreed.  

 

CA/79/20   APPOINTMENT OF A PRINCIPAL CONTRACTOR FOR CONISTON 
ROAD DEVELOPMENT, KINGS LANGLEY 
 

Decision 

1. That the main contract to construct 10 x social rented Houses at Land Adjacent to 

the corner of Coniston Road and Barnes Lane, Kings Langley be awarded to 

Bugler Developments Ltd.   

 
2. That delegated authority be approved to the Council’s Assistant Director 

(Corporate and Contracted Services) to execute and complete all legal 

agreements ancillary to the JCT Design & Build Contract and/or reasonably 

required to complete the Project, including (but not limited to): 

a. all professional appointments; 

b. collateral warranties; and 

c. Agreements under  

S.38, & S.278, of the Highways Act 1980;  

S.247, Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; 

S.104 of the Water Industry Act 1991, and  

S.50 of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991. 

 

Corporate objectives  

Delivering Affordable Housing 

Monitoring Officer:    

The proposed contract award follows a competitive and compliant tender process 

which demonstrates that the Council is receiving value for money for the contract. 



Deputy S.151 Officer 

The Coniston Road development is part of the approved HRA capital programme and 

the costs of this contract are in line with the approved budget for this project. 

Advice 

Councillor Williams said any questions relating to the financial information would 

need to be asked within part 2. He said the recommendations of this report assumed 

that the financial information had been noted by the Cabinet.  

D Barrett said this report was to seek approval to appoint a contractor for the site at 

Coniston Road which would consist of 10 new homes. The tender process had 18 

bids and once scores had been moderated, three were taken forward for interview. 

Bugler Developments Ltd were the successful contractor who provided a strong, 

quality bid who could deliver the project in budget.  

Councillor Anderson said he felt this was a wonderful project and would be the first 

council houses in Kings Langley for 40 years. He asked about the provision of solar 

panels and whether these could extend across all units.  

D Barrett said that was the intention. They are currently checking the performance of 

solar panels in different locations. The scheme also has electric vehicle charging 

points at each property so they are future proof. We are taking a fabric first approach 

to ensure external walls are insulated to reduce heating bills.  

Recommendations agreed.  

 

CA/80/20   APPOINTMENT OF A PRINCIPAL CONTRACTOR FOR EASTWICK 
ROW DEVELOPMENT, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD 
 

Decision 

1. That the main contract to construct 36 x social rented units at Eastwick Row, 

Hemel Hempstead be awarded to Jarvis Contracting Limited.  

 

2. That delegated authority be approved to the Council’s Assistant Director 

(Corporate and Contracted Services) to execute and complete all legal 

agreements ancillary to the JCT Design & Build Contract and/or reasonably 

required to complete the Project, including (but not limited to): 

a. all professional appointments; 

b. collateral warranties; and 

c. Agreements under  

S.38, & S.278, of the Highways Act 1980;  



9 
 

S.247, Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; 

S.104 of the Water Industry Act 1991, and  

S.50 of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991. 

 

Corporate objectives 

Delivering affordable housing  

Monitoring Officer:    

The proposed contract award follows a competitive and compliant tender process 

which demonstrates that the Council is receiving value for money for the contract. 

Deputy S.151 Officer 

The Eastwick Row development is part of the approved HRA capital programme and 

the costs of this contract can be met from within approved New Build Housing 

budget. 

Advice 

Councillor Griffiths introduced the report to members.  

D Barrett added that this scheme was to provide 36 units; 34 1 and 2 bed flats and 

two 3 bed houses. This was a two stage tender process and 11 companies came 

forward with 4 submitting legitimate tenders. The proposed contractor, Jarvis, 

submitted a strong bid. This scheme is different to other projects as the location sits 

right under existing tenants and there has been a strong emphasis on site logistics 

and engagement with the local community.  

Councillor Tindall declared that he was the ward councillor for this scheme. He said 

the residents of Eastwick Row are pleased to see the new build scheme but are 

concerned about the one access road in and out. He said he would be grateful if the 

council and the project officer could take particular care with construction traffic.  

D Barrett said the team were aware of it and was a strong feature of submissions 

from contractors. The team are planning a communication strategy with residents 

and will work with the ward councillors.  

Councillor Griffiths said great care and attention would be needed when the team 

start issuing communications to residents. The communication plan would be 

delivered in partnership with Jarvis.  

Councillor Williams said there was huge scrutiny currently on fire safely in tower 

blocks and asked for reassurance that the new tower block would be built with non-

combustible cladding and would include a sprinkler system.  



D Barrett said the materials are non-combustible and there are sprinklers in the 

building alongside a fire management plan.  

Recommendations agreed.  

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 


